
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair)  

Councillors Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Sam Adeniji, Matthew Beaver, 
Stephen Holt, Philip Lunn and Georgia Taylor 
 

 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Auditor's Annual (VFM) Report on East Sussex County Council 2024/25  (Pages 7 - 46) 

Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

6.   Audit Committee Oracle Subgroup Update  (Pages 47 - 64) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 (01/07/25 - 30/09/25)  (Pages 65 - 80) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

8.   Response to Internal Audit Report and Actions - Home to School Transport  (Pages 81 - 
94) 
Report by the Director of Children's Services the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport 
 

9.   Response to Internal Audit Report and Actions - Home Care Contract Management  
(Pages 95 - 98) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health   
 

10.   CIPFA Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit in UK Local Government  
(Pages 99 - 128) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 
 
 



 

 

11.   Treasury Management - Stewardship Report 2024/25 and Mid-Year Review 2025/26  
(Pages 129 - 152) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

12.   Work programme  (Pages 153 - 158) 
 

13.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 13 November 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
on 19 September 2025. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, Stephen Holt, Philip Lunn 
and Georgia Taylor 
 
LEAD MEMBERS     Councillor Nick Bennett 
 

 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
13.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2025 as 
a correct record. 
 
 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
14.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Swansborough. 
Councillor Fox, the Vice Chair, took the Chair for the meeting.  
 
 
15. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
15.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
16. URGENT ITEMS  
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
 
17. REPORTS  
 
17.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
18. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND 
ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which presented the 
draft External Auditor’s report on the 2024/25 East Sussex Pension Fund Accounts. 
 

ALSO PRESENT Ros Parker, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager 
 
Ella Connick, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Parris Williams, Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

18.2 Ella Connick from Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) gave an update to the Committee 
highlighting that all outstanding work has been completed and there are no matters to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. The management approach to other findings – key 
judgements and estimates have been considered appropriate. There is an understatement of 
level 3 investments however the understatement is significantly below the materiality threshold 
and no underlying control issues were identified. One recommendation has been made 
regarding recording of a small sum (approximately £1k) held in an HSBC bank account in the 
general ledger. It is anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion will be issued. 
 
18.3 The Committee discussed the ongoing challenges around misstatement of level 3 
investments and noted that assurance around level 3 investments will likely change in relation to 
the change to pooling resulting from pension reforms. 
 
18.4 The Committee noted that the Pension Committee will consider the accounts for the 
East Sussex Pension Fund ahead of the Governance Committee approving the accounts for 
both the County Council and Pension Fund together at its meeting in February. 
 
18.5 The Committee RESOLVED to note the draft External Auditor’s report to those charged 
with governance of the East Sussex Pension Fund Accounts 2024/25. 
 
 
19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 (01/04/25 - 30/06/25)  
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out the 
internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 1. 
 
19.2 The Committee discussed the two audits which received a partial assurance opinion in 
relation to Home Care Contract Management and Home to School Transport and the potential 
for management in these areas to attend the next meeting of the Audit Committee to update on 
improvement action being taken. 
 
19.3 The Committee discussed the amber performance rating against the ‘audit days 
delivered’ target and noted that maternity leave within the internal audit team has resulted in a 
slight decrease in days delivered. However, planned contingency time and utilisation of 
resources across the Orbis Internal Audit partnership should help to mitigate this shortfall during 
the remainder of the year. 
 
19.4 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the report; 
 
2) request that a report into the Home Care Contract Management audit which received a partial 
assurance opinion is presented by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health for consideration 
in November 2025; and 
 
3) request that a report into the Home to School Transport audit which received a partial 
assurance opinion is presented by the Director of Children’s Services and Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport for consideration in November 2025. 
 
 
20. GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS SELF-ASSESSMENT AND QUALITY 
ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out the 
results of the Internal Audit Service’s self-assessment against the new Global Internal Audit 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Standards along with details of any actions arising, as set out with the Service’s ongoing Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Plan and an updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 
20.2 The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that since 1 April 2025, the previous Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) were replaced with new Global Internal Audit Standards 
(GIAS), supported by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
‘Application Note – Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector’. A comprehensive 
self-assessment has been completed and a Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan (QAIP) 
summarised all the actions arising from the self-assessment with all but 2 actions completed or 
in progress. Of the 2 actions listed as outstanding in Appendix B of the report, action 11 has 
now been completed. Internal audit consider that they are fully compliant with the GIAS and will 
be independently assessed for compliance in the next few years. The Internal Audit Charter has 
been updated in relation to the GIAS. 
 
20.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the results of the self-assessment against the new Global Internal Audit Standards and 
the resulting Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan; and 
 
2) note the updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 
 
21. CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which provided annual 
overview of Financial Management Code compliance. 
 
21.2 The Committee noted that despite the challenges in relation to the use of a new 
accounting system, the Council scored compliant for all 15 compliance statements within the 
self-assessment and that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
are in the final stages of completing a resilience and governance review in light of the financial 
challenges of the Council and that this report will be considered by Cabinet in the autumn. 
 
21.3 The Committee discussed the Transparency score which comprises compliance 
statements regarding developing a long-term financial strategy and medium term financial plan 
and annual budget and option appraisal methodology to demonstrate the value for money of its 
decisions and how compliance in these areas can be improved noting the complexity around 
long term financial modelling and demonstrating value for money having regard to external 
factors such as inflation. 
 
21.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the annual overview of Financial Management Code 
compliance. 
 
 
22. STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING - QUARTER 1 2025/26  
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented 
current strategic risks faced by the Council, their status and risk controls and responses 
together with the current Risk Management process. 
 
22.2 The Committee noted that the risk around cyberattack remains as one of the most 
significant risks to the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

22.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the process of strategic risk management; and 
 
2) note the current strategic risks and the risk controls and responses being proposed and 
implemented by Chief Officers. 
 
 
23. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
23.1 The Committee considered its current work programme of forthcoming items.  
 
23.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.52 am. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Page 6



 
 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 21 November 2025 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title: Auditor’s Annual (VfM) Report on East Sussex County Council 
2024/25 

Purpose: To provide Audit Committee with Grant Thornton’s Annual (Value for 
Money) Report for 2024/25 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Audit Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the Auditor’s Annual Report on East 
Sussex County Council 2024/25, prior to being reported to Cabinet. 

 

1.  Background 

1.1 The Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office (NAO) requires the authority’s external 
auditor (Grant Thornton (GT)) to provide a separate Value for Money (VfM) assessment from the main 
audit of the statement of accounts. In doing so, GT provide an assessment of the authority’s 
arrangements for Financial Sustainability, Governance and Improving Economy, Efficiency and 
Effectiveness in the use of its resources. Whilst there is no qualified/unqualified VfM conclusion, the 
report provides more detail on the authority’s arrangements, together with any key recommendations 
on any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified during the audit. 

2.  Annual Report 2024/25 

2.1 The Annual Report 2024/25 (Appendix 1) sets out the work that GT has undertaken to assess the 
arrangements the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
its resources; with particular focus on risks in respect of financial sustainability, governance 
arrangements and improving economy, efficiency and eff
[...]
e main sections and 
only a summary provided on 
this slide.

Duplicate the slide if more 
recommendations were 
made.

36

P
age 44

https://gtuksp.gtukint.com/sites/OurServices/Pages/CIO%20Room.aspx


disclaimers.

ATTENTION CHECK YOU 
HAVE THE CORRECT 
DISCLAIMER

Please make sure that 
every presentation has 
a back page with the 
correct disclaimer. This 
is crucial for compliance 
and accuracy.

The brand page has the 
latest disclaimers. Ctrl 
and Click to follow the 
link 

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant 

Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by 

the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

P
age 45

https://grantthorntonuk.sharepoint.com/sites/OurBrand/SitePages/Disclaimers.aspx


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 November 2025 

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: Audit Committee Oracle Subgroup Update 
 

Purpose: To provide an update to the Audit Committee of the Oracle 
Subgroup’s most recent activity 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note that the Committee’s Oracle Subgroup has 
regularly reviewed the Council’s Oracle Implementation programme. 
 

1 Background 

1.1 The Committee at its meeting in September 2021 approved the establishment of a 
Subgroup to provide oversight of progress with the Oracle implementation programme, 
seeking assurance that the programme is performing adequately.  

 
1.2
[...]
kely to be traditional training but instead focused on specific processes 

tailored to each persona, and delivered in bitesize learnings e.g. a video 

showing how to claim expenses 

• Comms and engagement plan to follow but will build from phase 2, feeding in 

lessons learned

 

Phase 3 Progress Update 

P
age 64



Report to:  Audit Committee  
  
Date:   21 November 2025 
  
By:   Chief Operating Officer 
  
Title of report: Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 2 (01/07/25 – 30/09/25) 
  
Purpose of report: To provide the Audit Committee with an update on all internal audit 

and counter fraud activity completed during the quarter, including a 
summary of all key findings. To also provide an update on the 
performance of the internal audit service during the period.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Audit Committee is recommended to note the report and consider 

any further action required in response to the issues raised.  

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 July 2025 and 30 September 2025. 
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit Strategy 
and Annual Plan 2025-26 which was approved by Audit Committee on 28 March 2025. 
 
3.       Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
3.1 Key audit findings from final reports issued during Quarter 2 are summarised in Annex A. 
 
3.2 Overall, of the 8 audits finalised during the quarter in which a formal audit opinion was 
given, 1 received an audit opinion of ‘substantial assurance’, 6 received ‘reasonable assurance’ 
opinions, and there was 1 partial assurance opinion, relating to a school. There were no minimal 
assurance opinions. 
 
Graph to show assurance levels of formal audits completed in Quarter 2 
 

 
 
*No opinion – typically, this tends to be proactive advice and support activity where, due to the 
advisory nature of the audit work, provision of formal assurance-based opinions is not appropriate.  
I
[...]
ystem or service objectives 
at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk 
of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 November 2025 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport and Director of 
Children’s Services 
 

Title: Response to Internal Audit Report and Actions – Home to School 
Transport 
 

Purpose: To update the Audit Committee on the Home to School Transport 
Audit Action Plan.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the good practice identified in the audit report; and 

(2) note the significant progress made within the Audit Action Plan (Appendix 1), with 
all outstanding actions on track to be completed in Quarter 3 2025/26.  

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. An internal audit of Home to School Transport (HTST) was undertaken in May 2025, at 
the request of the Corporate Management Team (CMT), following financial reporting during 
2024/25 that predicted the HTST budget would be overspent by more than £4.7m, against the 
budget of £23.8m. This report provides an update in relation to the actions being undertaken by 
the HTST teams following the Quarter 1 Internal Audit progress report to the Committee on 19 
September 2025. 

1.2. The Department for Education provides statutory guidance to Local Authorities setting out 
requirements to provide HTST for eligible children in the authority’s area to facilitate their 
attendance at school. Eligibility for HTST is determined by Children’s Services Department 
(CSD), which holds the HTST budget, with service delivery administered by the Communities, 
Economy and Transport (CET) Department.  

1.3. The purpose of the audit was to provide assurance that controls are in place to meet the 
following objectives:  

 Clear and effective governance arrangements to ensure that only eligible children and 
young people are provided with Home to School Transport, are provided with transport in 
accordance with their assessed needs and deliver the service within budget. 

 Effective procurement results in contracts for the provision of home to school transport 
that deliver value for money; and 

 Robust contract management arrangements to deliver the full value for money offered by 
contracts. 

1.4. Internal Audit teams found that there were no fundamental weaknesses in control that 
have resulted in the overspend, and that the overspend was primarily driven by an increase in 
demand and costs, noting an increase in the complexity of children eligible for transport.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



1.5. Partial Assurance was provided as the opinion for the audit, as examples of non-
compliance with policies and weaknesses in processes to secure value for money were found. 
The report also identified areas of good practice which have also formed part of the services’ 
operational review, to build on these strengths to support and deliver assurance for the areas of 
improvement.  

 

2 Supporting Information  

Areas of good practice 

2.1. The areas of good practice which were identified included: 

 Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP), which include assessments of eligibility for 
HTST, are approved by the relevant panel. 

 Needs assessments are carried out to identify individual transport requirements, e.g., 
the need for an escort or medical support which informs accurate tendering. 

 Controls are in place to check suppliers’ invoices and to challenge and correct 
inaccuracies before they are paid.  

 Regular exception reports are run to monitor suppliers’ performance. 

 A project was initiated by CSD and CET to review and control Home to School 
Transport costs with the aim of mitigating increasing expenditure where possible.  

2.2. These areas of good pra
[...]
thin the action plan 
will be completed by the end of Quarter 3 2025/26.  

2.5. Appendix 1 details the progress update which has been used by the HTST Board during 
both Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 to monitor activity. As at 21 October 2025, 4 actions were 
presented to the Board as on track, but not yet complete. These were:  

 The creation of all operational guidance for CET HTST team 

 An update of the HTST Policy 

 Budgeting for unrealised income 

 The monitoring of Personal Transport Budgets (PTBs). 

2.6. Whilst these actions are not yet complete, good progress has been made in all 4 areas to 
deliver these actions by the end of Quarter 3. Activity has been undertaken to document all CET 
procedures, an updated draft of the HTST Policy has been prepared, revised forecasts are being 
undertaken to inform 2026/27 budget setting as well as a shared action to strengthen PTB 
monitoring. Detailed progress updates have been provided in Appendix 1 for the Committee to 
note alongside revised deadlines for completion.  

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The actions identified within the internal audit report have been consistently progressed 
since May 2025, during the peak time for CSD and CET school transport services. Seven actions 
have been delivered, with 4 in progress, 2 of which will be completed by the end of November 
2025, with the final 2 actions on track to be completed by the end of Quarter 3. 

3.2. Areas of good practice identified within the audit demonstrate a strong shared 
responsibility to deliver ESCC’s statutory duty, alongside a commitment to closely monitor and 
review expenditure. Quarterly finance updates to CMT via the HTST Board will continue to be 
provided, and the HTST Board will continue to monitor delivery of the Audit Action Plan in 
Appendix 1.   

3.3. The Audit Committee is therefore recommended to note the good practice identified in the 
audit report and to note the significant progress made within th
[...]
ities of audit committees in UK local government

Local Government Measure 2011 as amended by the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (extract)
81. Local authorities to appoint governance and audit committees

(1)	 A local authority must appoint a committee (a “governance and audit committee”) to—

	 …

	 (e)	 oversee the authority’s internal and external audit arrangements

Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 

Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023
For audit committees in combined authorities and combined county authorities.

Audit committee requirements for police
The Financial Management Code of Practice (Home Office, 2018), includes:

•	 The police and crime commissioner (PCC) and the chief constable should establish an independent 
audit committee. It is recommended that this be a combined body which will consider the internal and 
external audit reports of both the PCC and the chief constable.

Page 126

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-management-code-of-practice


13
Page 127



02/2025

cipfa.org

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 
+44 (0)20 7543 5600 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060. 
Registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator No SC037963.

Page 128



 

 

   
Report to: 
 

Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

21 November 2025  

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Treasury Management – Stewardship Report 2024/25 and Mid-Year 
Review 2025/26  
 

Purpose of report: To present a review of the Council’s performance on Treasury 
Management for the year 2024/25 and Mid-Year Review for 2025/26. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Audit Committee is recommended to note the Treasury Management 
performance in 2024/25, incorporating the Mid-Year Review for the first half of 2025/26. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 

1.1 The annual stewardsh
[...]
ardship Report 2024/25 and Mid-Year Review 2025/26
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	12 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
on 21 November 2025. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair), Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, 
Philip Lunn and Georgia Taylor 
 

 
 
24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
24.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 
2025 as a correct record. 
 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
25.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holt.  
 
 
26. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
26.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
27. URGENT ITEMS  
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
 
28. REPORTS  
 
28.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
29. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL (VFM) REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
2024/25  
 
29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which presented the 
External Auditor’s report on the County Council’s Value for Money arrangements. 

ALSO PRESENT Ros Parker, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
Simon White, Audit Manager – Counter Fraud 
Mark Winton, Audit Manager 
Mark Stainton – Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Karl Taylor, Assistant Director – Operations 
Louise Carter, Assistant Director (Communication, Planning and 
Performance) 
Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager 
 
Joanne Brown, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 



 
 
 

 

 
29.2 Joanne Brown from Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) highlighted that only one significant 
risk was identified under Financial Sustainability which was similarly highlighted in the 2023/24 
report. Governance has been RAG rated green and Improving Economy, Efficiency and 
Effectiveness has been RAG rated amber due to an action which although has progressed, has 
not fully closed. An external representation was received in relation to value for money which 
was considered by GT and was not considered material to the overall value for money 
assessment. GT anticipates that the financial statements audit will conclude before the end of 
2025 and will be reported to the Audit Committee in February 2026. 
 
29.3 The Committee discussed the amber rating for Improving Economy, Efficiency and 
Effectiveness and requested that GT considers if a green rating is a more accurate reflection 
given that the only outstanding action is nearing closure. GT confirmed that there is satisfactory 
evidence to amend the rating to green with an explanatory note regarding the outstanding 
action. 
 
29.4 The Committee discussed the scope of the information considered when GT make their 
value for money assessment noting that GT look at the Council’s own value for money 
arrangements and how the Council is satisfying itself regarding these arrangements. 
 
29.5 The Committee discussed the Council’s commissioning arrangements in relation to 
value for money and were assured that value for money is achieved through contract 
negotiation using specialist commissioning frameworks and noted that the Council is part of a 
regional commissioning pilot in relation to children’s services. 
 
29.6 The Committee discussed climate change in relation to the Pension Fund as part of the 
value for money consideration and GT agreed to consider how this could be addressed as part 
the 2025/26 value for money report. 
 
29.7 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Auditor’s Annual Report on East Sussex County 
Council 2024/25, prior to it being reported to Cabinet. 
 
 
30. AUDIT COMMITTEE ORACLE SUBGROUP UPDATE  
 
30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out a 
summary of the discussion at the recent meeting of the Committee’s Oracle Subgroup along 
with a progress update regarding the Oracle Implementation Programme. 
 
30.2 The Committee commended the work so far highlighting the importance of 
communications and data accuracy in relation to Phase 3 which includes payroll and noted that 
a ‘go-live’ date will be proposed once confidence has been achieved through testing. 
 
30.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note that the Committee’s Oracle Subgroup has regularly 
reviewed the Council’s Oracle Implementation programme. 
 
 
31. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 (01/07/25 - 30/09/25)  
 
31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out the 
internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 2. 
 
31.2 The Committee discussed the Emergency Planning audit in relation to the action 
regarding up-to-date contact details enquiring whether elected Members not being on the list of 
contacts is a weakness in the process and whether consideration was given to emergency 
responses being effective for both rural and urban areas of the County. 



 
 
 

 

 
31.3 The Committee discussed the completed fraud investigation in relation to Multiple 
Employment and noted the reactive and proactive work that the Counter Fraud team undertakes 
to identify cases of multiple employment. 
 
31.4 The Committee discussed the completed fraud investigation in relation to Failure to 
Follow Procedures and was assured that no money was lost in the case reported to the 
Committee however payments were wrongly accounted which led to discrepancies in income 
receipting. 
 
31.5 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and confirm there is no further action 
required in response to the issues raised. 
 
 
32. RESPONSE TO INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND ACTIONS - HOME TO SCHOOL 
TRANSPORT  
 
32.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport and the Director of Children’s Services which provided an update on the Home to 
School Transport Audit Action Plan. 
 
32.2 The Committee was assured that of the 11 actions identified, 7 have been completed, 2 
are anticipated for completion by the end of November 2025 and the remaining 2 actions are 
anticipated for completion by the end of 2025. 
 
32.3 The Committee discussed the national problem surrounding home to school transport 
overspend and noted that although demand and increasing costs have resulted in the 
overspend in the Council’s home to school transport budget, the audit found that there were no 
fundamental weaknesses in control that have resulted in the overspend. 
 
32.4 The Committee discussed the impact of increasing numbers of children with 
Educational, Health and Care Plans on the home to school transport provision across the 
county and noted the complexity in optimisation where shared transport is not suitable and long 
journey times are required to meet individual needs. 
 
32.5 The Committee was advised of the operational working arrangements for teams in both 
the Communities, Economy and Transport department and Children’s Services department in 
place to foster collaborative and effective working. 
 
32.6 The Committee noted that a follow up on the Home to School Transport audit will be 
reported to the Committee as part of the Internal Audit quarterly reporting which will set out the 
progress in addressing the actions identified within the audit. 
 
32.7 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the good practice identified in the audit report; and 
 
2) note the significant progress made within the Audit Action Plan (Appendix 1 of the report), 
with all outstanding actions on track to be completed in Quarter 3 2025/26. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

33. RESPONSE TO INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND ACTIONS - HOME CARE 
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT  
 
33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
which provided an update on the proposals and actions in response to the Home Care Contract 
Management Audit. 
 
33.2 The Committee discussed the limitations of the system used to record and submit data 
in relation to Home Care Provider activity and noted that while actions are being implemented to 
mitigate the risks associated with the system, it is not possible to operate using an alternative 
system while the current Home Care contract is in place. 
 
33.3 The Committee was reassured that new reporting structure will help to mitigate the 
issues identified in the audit and that any overpayments identified can be easily corrected and 
overpayment amounts will be deducted at future payments. 
 
33.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the actions within the report. 
 
 
34. CIPFA CODE OF PRACTICE FOR THE GOVERNANCE OF INTERNAL AUDIT IN UK 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which set out the 
results of East Sussex County Council’s self-assessment against the new Code of Practice for 
the Governance of Internal Audit in UK Local Government (the Code), along with any actions 
arising. 
 
34.2 The Committee discussed the Support for Internal Audit (Section 1.3) in relation to the 
Committee’s communication and feedback arrangements with the Chief Internal Auditor and 
noted the open and transparent communication between the Audit Committee, Chief Internal 
Auditor and senior management. 
 
34.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the results of the self-assessment against the new Code; and 
 
2) note the action plan formulated in response. 
 
 
35. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2024/25 AND MID-YEAR 
REVIEW 2025/26  
 
35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which presented a 
review of the Council’s performance on Treasury Management for the year 2024/25 and Mid-
Year Review for 2025/26. 
 
35.2 The Committee noted that the Council undertook no new borrowing, and the Council has 
no outstanding non-PWLB (public  loans work board) loans including lender option borrower 
option (LOBO) loans following the repayment of a Barclays Market Loan in quarter 1. 
 
35.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management performance in 2024/25, 
incorporating the Mid-Year Review for the first half of 2025/26. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

36. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
36.1 The Committee considered its current work programme of forthcoming items.  
 
36.2 The Committee agreed that a planning session for the Audit Committee on 13 February 
2026 following the meeting of the Audit Committee is to be arranged to ensure that the Internal 
Audit Strategy and Plan for 2026/27 considers suggestions from the Committee and to provide 
training regarding the role of Internal Audit. 
 
36.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.39 am. 
 
 
 
 
Chair 


